loan to Sowatco Tri Phuong Joint Stock Company, pursuant to which the policy 
on lending and the loan agreement between Southern Waterborne Transport 
Corporation and Sowatco Tri Phuong Joint Stock Company are approved, with a 
total loan amount of VND 15,000,000,000 (in words: fifteen billion Vietnamese 
dong only) 

Article 2. The General Director is authorized to execute and implement the loan agreement 
and to disburse the loan in tranches, in accordance with the timing and actual 
capital utilization needs of Sowatco Tri Phuong Joint Stock Company, in